

10-17-2016

Brief for Professors, Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp. as Amicus Curiae

Laura Spitz

University of New Mexico - School of Law

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law_facultyscholarship



Part of the [Bankruptcy Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Laura Spitz, *Brief for Professors, Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp. as Amicus Curiae*, Case 137 S.Ct. 973 1 (2016).

Available at: https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law_facultyscholarship/781

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
I. UNDER WELL-ESTABLISHED LAW, INCURRING INJURY IS ESSENTIAL TO RECOVER FOR VIOLATION OF A RIGHT; SPECULATION DOES NOT COUNT.....	9
A. Damages are awarded only if there has been injury or prejudice.....	9
B. Petitioners suffered no injury from approval of the settlement.....	10
C. Origin of the requirement of injury	12
D. Injury continues to be required across the law as a basis for providing relief	13
1. Constitutional law	14
2. Criminal Law.....	14
3. Tort and Contract Law	15
II. THE PRIORITY RULE IS NOT ABSOLUTE AND MANY TYPES OF DEPARTURES ARE RECOGNIZED ...	17

	PAGE
A. The Absolute Priority Rule was Not “Absolute” Even When it Was Given Its Name	17
B. Absolute Rules Invite Injustice	18
C. There Are Many Approved Departures from the Priority Rule.....	20
1. Substantive Consolidation is an Accepted Departure From the Priority Rule	20
2. Critical Vendor Orders Are an Accepted Departure from the Rule.....	22
3. Cross-Collateralization is an Accepted Departure From the Rule.....	23
D. Settlements May Deviate from the Rule	24
1. This Court’s Decision in <i>TMT Trailer</i> does not Prevent Any and All Departures from the Rule in Settlements.....	24
2. <i>Iridium</i> is a Well Reasoned Case Allowing the Possibility that a Settlement May Depart from the Rule.....	26
(a) The priority rule is not a per se ban under <i>Iridium</i> ..	26

	PAGE
(b) A remand is the proper course if the Court considers the record to be inadequate	27
E. Congress Made Exceptions to the Rule	28
III. THE FINDINGS BELOW WERE BASED ON A THOROUGH RECORD, HAVE BEEN CONCEDED, AND WERE MORE THAN SUFFICIENT TO APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT	29
IV. THE DEPARTURE FROM THE PRIORITY RULE WAS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE REJECTION OF THE SETTLEMENT AND CONVERSION TO CHAPTER 7 WOULD HAVE HARMED THE ESTATE WITHOUT HELPING PETITIONERS	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES		
Cases		PAGE(S)
<i>In re Adams Apple,</i> 829 F.2d 1484 (9th Cir. 1987)		24
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes,</i> 302 U.S. 464 (1938)		10
<i>In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co., Ltd.,</i> 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988)		20
<i>In re Auto-Train Corp., Inc.,</i> 810 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1987)		20, 21
<i>Matter of AWECO, Inc.,</i> 725 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1984)		27
<i>In re B&W Enters., Inc.,</i> 713 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1983)		22
<i>Bain Peanut Co. v. Pinson,</i> 282 U.S. 499 (1930)		19
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson,</i> 507 U.S. 619 (1993)		15
<i>Brock v. Dow Chemical U.S.A.,</i> 801 F.2d 926 (7th Cir. 1986)		14
<i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Products,</i> 308 U.S. 106 (1939)		7, 17, 28
<i>Chapman v. California,</i> 386 U.S. 18 (1967)		15
<i>Chemical Bank New York Trust Co. v. Kheel,</i> 369 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1966)		21
<i>In re Chemtura Corp.,</i> 439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)		11

	PAGE(S)
<i>CQ, Inc. v. TXU Min. Co., L.P.</i> , 565 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2009)	9, 16
<i>Eastgroup Props. v. S. Motel Ass’n, Ltd.</i> , 935 F.2d 245 (11th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>In re Ellingsen MacLean Oil Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 599 (6th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>In re Exide Techs.</i> , 303 B.R. 48 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003).....	11, 33
<i>Grantham & Mann, Inc. v.</i> <i>Am. Safety Prod., Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 596 (6th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	19
<i>Howard v. Stillwell & Bierce Mfg. Co.</i> , 139 U.S. 199 (1891)	9
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 98 B.R. 174 (Bankr. S.D., 1989)	23
<i>In re Iridium Operating LLC</i> , 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re K-Mart Corp.</i> , 359 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Kansas City Terminal Ry v.</i> <i>Cent Union Trust Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 445 (1926)	18
<i>In re Lehigh & New England Railway Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1981)	22, 23
<i>Lehman v. VisionSpan, Inc. (In re Lehman)</i> , 205 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2000)	20

	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Lids Corp.</i> , 281 B.R. 535 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	12
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	15
<i>In re Martin</i> , 91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996)	3, 31
<i>McGovern v. New York</i> , 229 U.S. 363 (1913)	9
<i>In re Meridian Auto Sys.-Composites Operations, Inc. (In re Meridian)</i> , 372 B.R. 710 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)	22
<i>Miller v. Okmi Sul (In re Miller)</i> , 299 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	15
<i>Nelson v. Scala</i> , 192 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. Boyd</i> , 228 U.S. 482 (1913)	17
<i>Official Committee of Equity Security Holders v. Mabey</i> , 832 F.2d 299 (4th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>In re Oxford Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 4 F.3d 1329 (5th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>In re Parcel Consultants, Inc.</i> , 8 F. App'x 946 (3d Cir. 2003)	14

	PAGE(S)
<i>Perry v. Blum</i> , 629 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	19
<i>Rapp v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 52 F.3d 1510 (10th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	19
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	15
<i>Sanders v. Flanders</i> , 564 Fed. App'x 742 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Savina Home Indus., Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 594 F.2d 1358 (10th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Shapiro v. Saybrook Mfg. Co. (In re Saybrook Mfg. Co.)</i> , 963 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	15
<i>Tenn. Valley Authority v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943)	9, 12
<i>In re Texlon Corp.</i> , 596 F.2d 1092 (2d Cir. 1979)	24

	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Tower Air</i> , 397 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	32
<i>In re Vanguard Diversified, Inc.</i> , 31 B.R. 364 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1983)	24
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n. of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	19
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 365	28
11 U.S.C. § 501, <i>et seq.</i>	25
11 U.S.C. § 502(h)	3
11 U.S.C. § 546	28
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)(ii)	30
11 U.S.C. § 726(a)	26
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii)	26
Sec. 77B of the Bankruptcy Act	17
Sec. 77B(f) of the Bankruptcy Act	17
Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code	<i>passim</i>
Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code	<i>passim</i>
Chapter X of the Former Bankruptcy Act	8, 25

Other Authorities

1 C.G. Addison, <i>Wrongs and Their Remedies: A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> 2 (4th English ed., F.S.P. Wolferstan ed. 1876)	15
1 <i>Francis Hillard, The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> 83–84 (2d ed. 1861)	15
2 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> , ¶ 105.09 (16th ed. 2016)	20
24 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 64.8 (4th ed.)	16
William Blackstone, 3 <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i> 117 (1765–1769)	13
Craig R. Bucki, <i>Cracking the Code: The Legal Authority Behind Extrastatutory Debtor-In-Possession Financing Mechanisms and Their Prospects for Survival</i> , 2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 357, 361 (2005).....	23
Bruce Grohsgal, <i>How Absolute Is the Absolute Priority Rule in Bankruptcy? The Case for Structured Dismissals</i> , <i>William & Mary Bus. L. Rev.</i> (forthcoming 2017); (manuscript available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=2845430).....	18, 25, 28
Randolph Haines, <i>Eleventh Circuit Distorts Equity With Formalism</i> , 2016 No. 4 <i>Norton Bankr. L. Advisor</i> 1, 6 (2016) ..	19

	PAGE(S)
Lubben, “The Overstated Absolute Priority Rule,” 21 <i>Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L.</i> 581 (2016)	18
William L. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> 8-9 (1941)	16
<i>Restatement of Torts</i> §1 cmt. d (1934)	16
Jennifer J. Rickert, <i>Cross Collateralization: An Appropriate Method of Section 364 Post-Petition Financing</i> , 66 <i>Temp. L. Rev.</i> 239, 239–40 (1993)	23
Benjamin Shipman, <i>Handbook of Common-Law Pleading</i> sections 7, 77 (3d ed. 1923)	13
Elizabeth Shumejda, <i>Critical Vendor Trade Agreements in Chapter 11 Bankruptcy</i> , 24 <i>Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev.</i> (2016).....	23
Paul Vinogradoff, <i>Common Sense in Law</i> 209 (The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 2006, originally published in 1914)	19
Edward P. Weeks, <i>The Doctrine of Damnum Absque Injuria Considered in its Relation to the Law of Torts</i> ix (1879)	13, 16
